probate court as in the municipal court under Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 488, or any other law enacted in lieu thereof which provides for uniform powers, duties, and jurisdiction of municipal courts.

Subd. 2. Appeals from any judgment of a probate court exercising the powers, duties, and jurisdiction in certain civil and criminal cases under Laws 1959, Chapter 494, shall be made in the same manner as in the municipal courts under Laws 1959, Chapter 660, and any act amendatory of or supplementary thereto.

Approved April 10, 1961.

## CHAPTER 239—S. F. No. 407

[Not Coded]

An act relating to compensation of certain officials in Itasca county and the number of deputies and other employees for such offices and their compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Itasca county, official's salaries. The county of Itasca shall pay to each county official designated in this section as full compensation for all services rendered by them, annual salaries to be determined by the board of county commissioners but not to exceed the amounts herein specified as to each official, in the column headed by the word "Maximum", and not less than the amounts specified as to each official in the column headed by the word "Minimum":

Maximum	Minimum
\$10,500	\$9,500
10,500	9,500
9,500	8,500
9,500	8,500
9,500	8,500
	\$10,500 10,500 9,500 9,500

Sec. 2. As to the county officials named in Section 1, Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereto shall not apply to said officials.

Sec. 3. All fees collected by the county officials named

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

in section 1 shall be paid to the county in the manner and at such times as is prescribed by the board of county commissioners and no such officials shall receive any such fees as additional compensation.

Sec. 4. The board of county commissioners shall, by resolution, determine the number of deputies assigned to each office and the number of clerks and other employees required in the performance of each respective office and further shall determine the compensation of each.

Sec. 5. Any county official named in section 1 who is dissatisfied with any decision or resolution of the board as authorized by this act, may, within ten days after the decision or resolution, appeal to the district court. The district court shall, upon ten days notice to the chairman of the board, hear such appeal within 30 days after the filing of the appeal. On the hearing on the appeal the court shall review the decision or resolution of the board in like manner as though reviewed by certiorari, except new or additional evidence may be taken, if in the opinion of the court the same is necessary to a disposition of the appeal.

Sec. 6. In addition to the salaries and compensation to be paid officials, deputies, clerks, and employees as provided in this act, the board of county commissioners shall, by resolution, provide for the payment of premiums of any bonds required by any such official, deputy, clerk or employee.

Sec. 7. This act as to the compensation of the officials named in section 1 takes effect immediately upon its effective date except as to the clerk of the district court, and as to said clerk this act takes effect on January 1, 1965.

Sec. 8. This act shall become effective only by its approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Itasca county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 10, 1961.

## CHAPTER 240-S. F. No. 443

## [Coded]

An act relating to misuse of telephone service and making it a misdemeanor.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

238]